Algoma Power Inc.

TARIFF OF RATES AND CHARGES
Effective and Implementation Date January 1, 2016

This schedule supersedes and replaces all previously
approved schedules of Rates, Charges and Loss Factors

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION

For the purposes of rates and charges, a residential service is defined in two ways:

i) a dwelling occupied as a residence continuously for at least eight months of the year and, where the residential
premises is located on a farm, includes other farm premises associated with the residential electricity meter, and
ii) consumers who are treated as residential-rate class customers under Ontario Regulation 445/07 (Reclassifying
Certain Classes of Consumers as Residential-Rate Class Customers: Section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act,
1998) made under the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998.
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RESIDENTIAL - R1

This classification refers to a Residential service with a demand of less than, or is forecast to be less than, 50
kilowatts, and which is billed on an energy basis. Further servicing details are available in the distributor's
Conditions of Service.

APPLICATION

The application of these rates and charges shall be in accordance with the Licence of the Distributor and any Code
or Order of the Ontario Energy Board, and amendments thereto as approved by the Ontario Energy Board, which
may be applicable to the administration of this schedule,

No rates and charges for the distribution of electricity and charges to meet the costs of any work or service done or
furnished for the purpose of the distribution of electricity shall be made except as permitted by this schedule, unless
required by the Distributor's Licence or a Code or Order of the Ontario Energy Board, and amendments thereto as
approved by the Ontario Energy Board, or as specified herein.

Unless specifically noted, this schedule does not contain any charges for the electricity commodity, be it under the
Regulated Price Plan, a contract with a retailer or the wholesale market price, as applicable. In addition, the
charges in the MONTHLY RATES AND CHARGES — Regulatory Component of this schedule do not apply to a
customer that is an embedded wholesale market participant.

It should be noted that this schedule does not list any charges, assessments or credits that are required by law to be

invoiced by a distributor and that are not subject to Ontario Energy Board approval, such as the Debt Retirement
Charge, the Global Adjustment, and the HST.

MONTHLY RATES AND CHARGES - Delivery Component

Service Charge — Applicable only to customers that meet criteria (i) above $ 27.76
Service Charge — Applicable only to customers that meet criteria (ii) above $ 23.76
Rate Rider for Smart Metering Entity Change — effective until October 31, 2018 $ 0.79
Distribution Volumetric Rate — Applicable only to customers that meet criteria (i) above $/kWh  0.0288
Distribution Volumetric Rate —~ Applicable only to customers that meet criteria (ji) above $/kwWh  0.0334
Rate Rider for Disposition of Accounts 1575 & 1576 - effective until December 31, 2019 $/kWh  (0.0019)
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate $/kwh  0.0070
Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kwh  0.0051

MONTHLY RATES AND CHARGES - Regulatory Component

Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kwWh  0.0036
Rural or Remote Electricity Rate Protection Charge (RRRP) $/kwh  0.0013
Ontario Electricity Support Program Charge (OESP) $/kWh  0.0011
Standard Supply Service — Administration Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25
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